

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

## 1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

ş

CHAP. 3 May hold real

May hold real and personal estate. Section 8. Said corporation so purchasing for all purposes may hold real and personal estate necessary and convenient therefor not exceeding in value two hundred thousand dollars. Section 9. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 30, 1903.

### Chapter 3.

An Act to authorize the Auburn Savings Bank, of Auburn, Maine, to construct and maintain Safety Deposit Boxes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. The Auburn Savings Bank, of Auburn, Maine, is hereby authorized and empowered to construct, own, maintain, operate and rent for hire safety deposit boxes for the safe keeping of personal property; provided, however, that said savings bank shall not be liable for any loss of property deposited in said boxes for safe keeping beyond the sum paid for the hire of the box containing said property so lost; and provided, further, that the construction of said deposit boxes, and their location within the vaults of said bank shall be subject to the approval of the state bank examiner, who shall make careful examination, and certify his approval to said bank.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 4, 1903.

### Chapter 4.

An Act to authorize the Old Orchard Electric Light Company to issue bonds and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. The Old Orchard Electric Light Company is hereby authorized and empowered to issue its bonds for refunding its outstanding indebtedness and for corporation purposes, in a sum not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars for a time not exceeding twenty years, and upon such rates of interest as said company may deem expedient, and may secure the same by mortgage of the franchises and property of said corporation. And the York Light and Heat Company is hereby authorized to guarantee, assume, and pay said bonds, and all outstanding

Auburn Savings Bank authorized to construct and rent safety deposit boxes.

—liability defined.

-location of boxes subject to approval by bank examiner.

Old Orchard Electric Light Company authorized to issue bonds.

-purpose.

0

-limitations.

-may secure by mortgage.

contracts, obligations and liabilities of said Old Orchard Electric Light Company upon such terms as said companies may mutually and Heat determine. may assume liabilities of,

Section 2. The York Light and Heat Company is hereby authorized to purchase, hold, own and enjoy the franchises, property, shares of stock, rights, easements, privileges and immunities of the said Old Orchard Electric Light Company, And the said Old Orchard Electric Light Company is hereby authorized to sell, transfer and convey its franchises, property, shares of stock, rights, easements, privileges and immunities to the said York Light and Heat Company, upon such terms as said companies may determine.

And any past sale of said franchises, property, shares of stock, rights, easements, privileges and immunities is hereby confirmed declared and declared legal and valid.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

#### Approved February 4, 1903.

#### Chapter 5.

An Act to amend Sections one and four of Chapter three hundred and thirty-nine of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and one, being "An Act to incorporate the Winthrop Cold Spring Water Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Section one of said chapter three hundred and thirty-nine of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and one is hereby amended by striking out the words "N. M. Carleton" in the first line of said section and inserting instead thereof the following names: 'Joseph Fortier, Lizzie Kelley, L. C. Lee, W. A. Whiting, and W. E. Berry,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section I. L. T. Carleton, C. H. Gale, Joseph Fortier, Lizzie Kelley, L. C. Lee, W. A. Whiting, W. E. Berry, Charles P. Hannaford, and Adam Fortier of Winthrop in the county of Kennebec, with their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made a corporation under the name of the Winthrop Cold Spring Water Company, for the purpose of supplying the inhabitants of the town of Winthrop with pure water for domestic purposes, with all the rights and privileges and subject to all the liabilities and obligations of similar corporations under the laws of this state.'

Section 2. Section four of said chapter is hereby amended by striking out the words "shall be one hundred and twenty-five"

Section 1, chapter 339, laws 1901, amended.

Corporators.

--purposes.

Section 4, chapter 339, laws 1901, amended.

York Light and Heat Company may purchase property of, Old Orchard Electric Light Company may sell.

-York Light

CHAP.

Company

-nast sale